

**SECTION:XIV**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 13446/2010**

Municipal Corp. of Delhi Thr. Commr. ...Petitioner

**Versus**

Jaipur Golden Gas Victims Assn. & Ors. ...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS**

The matter above mentioned alongwith main matter SLP(C) No. 2700/2010 was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11.03.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**"We have heard learned counsel for the parties at some length who have taken us through the order passed by the High Court.**

**We see no reason to interfere with the order impugned. The special leave petition are accordingly dismissed.**

**Time for deposit the balance of the amount, awarded by the High Court, is however extended by six weeks from today failing which the High Court shall be free to pass appropriate direction for having the amount deposited and disbursed to the claimants."**

It is submitted that pursuant to this Court's Order dated 26.04.2010 and 16.12.2010 (copies enclosed), in SLP(C) No. 13446/2010 counsel for the petitioner had on 21.12.2010 deposited 15% of the decreed amount i.e. Rs. 7,10,468/- and the same has been invested in FDR and renewed from time to time and the said amount now in shape of FDR amounting to Rs. 9,95,790/- + interest is maturing on 26.09.2016.

Orders are solicited from this Hon'ble Court for the disbursement of the about amount lying in the Registry.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report for directions.

DATED THIS THE 17<sup>th</sup> DAY OF MARCH, 2016.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

COPY TO:

1. Mr. P. Parmeshwaran, Adv. Ch. No.
2. Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Adv. Ch. No.
3. Mr. Himinder Lal, Adv. Ch. No.
4. Ms. Manjeet Chawla, Adv. Ch. No.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**